Town of Pendleton 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

At the regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on May 10, 2021.

WHEREAS, the safety and security of the residents of the Town of Pendleton is of utmost importance, and

WHEREAS, concerns related to traffic safety have been communicated to the Town Board, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton and the Niagara County Sheriff's Office (NCSO) has a history of working collaboratively to identify and address such concerns, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton has funded additional NCSO patrols focused on specific areas of concern and such a request to continue this practice has been communicated to Niagara County.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 10th day of May 2021 that the Supervisor is hereby authorized to schedule Niagara County Sheriff's Office patrols which in total do not exceed \$2,000.00 and dates, times, and locations of such patrols shall be determined in collaboration with the Town Board. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

The above resolution was offered by		, who moved for its	
adoption, and seconded by	·		
The following vote was taken and	recorded as:		
	Aye	Nay	
Supervisor Joel Maerten			
Councilman Jason Evchich			
Councilman David Fischer			
Councilman Justin Graham			
Councilman David Leible			

Resolution Page: 1 of 1